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To

The State Chief Information Commisioner
Govt. of West Bengal

11A, Mirza Galib Street

Khadya Bhaban

Kolkata-700087

Sub: Request for taking necessary action against the Treasury Officer, Hooghly Treasurv 1,
Chinsurah, Hooghly, West Bengal due to non-reply of information sought through RTI- regarding

Sir,

With due respect | would like to draw your kind attention that my father Late Saradindu De
died on 26" January 2023 in the morning. Accordingly | informed it to the Treasury Officer, Hooghly
Treasury-1, West Bengal-712101 on 30™ January 2023 to stop his pension. The Treasury Officer
released pension to the bank account of deceased for the month of January 2023 but again the whole
money was reverted to the treasury from the bank account. As only child and nominee of his pension,
| claimed the due amount (upto 25 or 26 January 2023 which is applicable i.e. alive period) from the
treasury office, Hooghly. However, the treasury office denied to release due pension stating that there
is no nominee in the service book of deceased person. It is also to submit that the School where the
deceased person was a teacher, submitted the nominee form along with pension book (copy
enclosed).

| appealed to the Assistant Director & SPIO, Pension, PF &Gl, Govt. of West Bengal under RTI
Act 2005 (letter enclosed) on 9" May 2023, which he forwarded to the DM and SPIO, Hooghly with a
copy to Addl. Treasury Officer (Pen), Hooghly Treasury 1 for providingasmtable answer (letter enclosed)
on 23.5.2023. However, no information was received within stipulated date. Again | appealed to the
Appellate Officer and Joint Director of Treasuries & Accounts, Govt. of West Bengal on 24.July 2023
and he forwarded the application to Treasury Officer, Hooghly Treasury 1 for reply (copy enclosed) on
17.8.2023. But till today, no reply has been received. It is assumied that the Tresury Officer, Hooghly
Treasury-1, West Bengal-712101 has ignored my queries under RTI.

So, | beg your kind self that necessary action may be taken as per RTI act 2005.

Kind regards and thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
NN De_
(Sima De)

iMioynadanga,
Kodalia 1

P.O. Chinsurah R.S.
Hooghly-712102
West Bengal
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FORMAT FOR FILING 2™° APPEAL BEFORE WEST BENGAL
INFORMATION COMMISSION
L/S 19 (3) of RTI Act, 2005

( Vide Circular No. 3008-WBIC/Admin-U5/13 Dated : 20/0872019 )
Name of the Appeliani: < | MA DE

Complete postal address: o Savad undiac De B MO\[ ”V\QACUYLZ,A,)
(Altach sell attested copy of one address proof document c W P .
) Awvah, PO Clhu Ryl (85)

viz. Bank Pass Book. EPIC. PAN. Driving Licence. .
Passport. AADHAR Card etc.) Kodalia , 3, HERRTI M
(a} Contact No. qooéc\ q@%’o7 m B _71( l']o L

. t A )
Ehyeemail i @n’\;&%‘“\/’lﬁaﬁlw @ \féL)'LUD' Co.1m

(@) Date of filing of application for information under RT) Act . 209
(A self attested copy of RT] application should be atached. ) 5 5 =

(b) Whether application fee paid: YN \[’—e)‘a
(1 11 ves. mode of payment; P0$'—}—pi O\FA.QJQ_, daf 62/} 10 )—’

{11} ['no. selfl attested photecopy of relevant centificate’
1ssued by the competent authority should be attached. NA’

Name of State Public Information Officer / State Assistant Public Information Officer to whom

the application was made and address: S PTO D;Y@J;QJT/\H» -P \N’h, PRL 4D
2 Debb, Gov). 4103, C%yp&w o v >
DU VAL B¢ N U}

. =i pan :
(@) Whether RTT petition is transforrod to another SPIO w's 6(3) of th? RT] Ac

It yes. name & address of such authority - Do
{please attach copy of ransfer memo a¢ above)

(st ol the information sought for: Ce‘%‘] aﬁa | ( _
Rc_ﬁwwv\g w_,@zmp,al,— bemds m A ™ Ao/wwaa\l/\w{

Have you received anv res ponse ¢ information? N 0
' - 1espon \/)&‘ Ve howe Yetoved e

[f's0. attach a seli-attested copy of the same, -
atceplomie A Ll bud vw ampwer m ™ G2y
Undu . RT3 sk 2000,
Date ol filing 1% appeal: o 5‘r 5. 2023

(A selt atlested copy of 1 appeal along with proof of submission of° the same should be

atlached). ' CKFU( ﬂd}(‘/u:,‘,«a_{{,




9] Authority to whom the first appeal was made with address: ¢ p (0 / Dive. u‘L:'Ya\DJ /’_ P@/Wﬁn M

PF 263, Toname DebB, Govd. 1R Clapy dbchad)

0] Decision of the 1 Appellate Authority, if any. including number and date of the order:
(A set-attested photocopy of the order of the 1™ Appellate Authority should be attached).

e Nodod s con Wﬁhm A%W

cmd T - Freagwuses %érccmmig

11]  Grounds for 2" appeal and the reliel sought (specify): W-&. C/ Lﬁ";‘j &CHZM)
N©D \m—,‘wm hs been mwqu .
12 R ~ud

{27 appeal is filed after 90 davs from the date on which the decision of the 1% Appellate
Authority was received or after 135 days from the date of filing of the 1™ appeal. explain the
reasons tor the delay along with supporting documents. m

[ Smp DE Lode Covadimda De

------ son - daughter of ---------—--- aged 4 -‘{»Y%’unu an Indian citizen do hereby solemnly affirm that
the statements made herein are true to my knowledge based on records and the rest are my submissions
to the Hon"ble West Bengal Information Commission.

Lalso declare that this matter is not previously filed with this Commission nor is pending with
any Court or Tribunal or Authority.

Place Mp'YMAM?,q’ C/‘N/Y\\jvrf&h Signature of the appellant

. SIMA DE
Dute s (. \o. ZOZj tName of the appellant )

List of documents 1o be enclosed : -

o) Selt attested copy of address proo! document.
A7) Self attested copy of RT1 application;
) Scllattested photocopy of proof of RTT fee payment or of BPL status:
\/d)/ Self attested copy of 1™ appeal;
Sell" attested copy ol all communications / replies received from the public authorities in
connection with the instant RTT application:
o 2™ appeal in the tormat as ahove, '
g Any other documents in support of the 2™ appeal.

;\'()TF,:
1] 2 appml is liable 10 be rejected if >ubmmcd without proper documents.
2| Scparate 2™ appeal has to be filed in respect of cach RTT application.

‘ q: -f—:fmmca) ﬁ

ov} /)




To

The SPIO

Directorate of Pension, Provident Fund & Group Insurance
Finance Department,

Purta Bhavan, 2" Floor, Salt Lake

Kolkata 700091

West Bengal

Sub: Release of due pension to Late Saradindu De from Treasury 1 {Pension), Chinsurah,
Hooghly during his living period w.e.f. from 1t January 2023 to his death on 26" January

2023-regarding

Ref No. Your memo No. 31/ Treasury 1 dated 12.4.2023 by Treasury 1 (Pension),

Chinsurah, Hooghly in response to our legal notice issued by Shri Gautam Saha, Advocate,
Patna High Court on 31.3.2023

Sir,

With respect to above mentioned subject and reference, following points are

submitted for consideration:

i.

iii.

That the nominee and only heir of deceased Saradindu De is the daughter ( only
child) of Saradindu De i.e. Sima De, Moynadanga, Chinsurah R.S., Hooghly, West
Bengal 712102, which has been mentioned in the service book of deceased person
submitted by the school to the treasury for release of pension (copy enclosed).
That the deceased Saradindu De has also nominated Sima De, his daughter in the
pension account with Punjab National Bank, Chinsurah branch, Hooghly. The
deceased person has opened joint account with his daughter Sima De in the same
branch to support the nominee. (Copy enclosed)

That  Panchayat Pradhan of his permanent rasidence, Kodalia 1, Chinsurah,
Hooghly has also certified the name of nominee of the deceased person Saradindu
De (copy enclosed).

iv. That the amount of pension arrear is less than Rs 30000/-, which Treasury Officer
can disburse on his own as per the Pension Rule 4.192 (3) of West Bengal Pension
Act 2005.

V. That Sima De has got married to Amitava Dey, Chotonilpur, Pirtala West, Sreepally,

Burdwan, Purbi Barddhaman, West Bengal 713103 (copy enclosed).

On the basis of above mentioned facts, | may be informed about the following quarries;

d.

Whether Treasury Officer can disburse due pension amounting less than Rs 30000/-
on his own as per treasury rule 4.192 (3) where nominee has been mentioned in the

S Ve




service book submitted by the school authority, where the deceased person was a
teacher, to the treasury for release of pension?

b. Whether the rule for releasing pension of a deceased person during his live period is
same as rules for releasing family pension/arrears/other benefits of a deceased
person? (in this case the deceased person Saradindu De was alive upto 26" January
morning, the pension is claimed by his heir/ nominee upto that period only).

c. In this case Saradindu De has died on 26" January 2023 and the pension upto that
period has not been released by Treasuryl, Chinsurah, Hooghly stating that the
nominee has to be authenticated by the Collector.

i. If pensioner dies on the last day of a month, pension is released to the account
of deceased person and nominee of pension bank account can withdraw it.
Whether, it is as per rule? If yes, why pension of deceased person cannot be
released upto the date of death, if the pensioner dies in any day of a month?

Yours faithfully,

' 3-\(\/‘(‘0'\“&
Date: 5" May 2023 ' (Sima De)

Moynadanga,
Kodalia 1

P.O. Chinsurah R.S.
Hooghly-71210
West Bengal




A PRI

To

The Nodal Officer and Appellate Authority Under RTI Act, 2005

And Joint Director of Treasuries and Accounts
Mitra building (3" Floor)

8, Lyons Range

Kolkata-700001

Sub: Nen-reply of information sought from Addl. Treasury Officer, Hooghly Treasury-1-regarding

Ref No. Your receipt letter no. 279/1(2)/DPPG/1G-OZ/2023/RT_I dated 23.5.2023

Sir,

With due respect | would like to inform you that | submitted a letter to the CPIO, Director of
Pension, Provident Fund & Group Insurance, Department of Finance, Govt. of West Bengal seeking
information regarding non-payment of due pension of my deceased father Saradindu De by Addl.
Treasury Officer (Pension), Hooghly Treasury -1, Chinsurah, Hooghly-712101 on 9% May 2023 under
RTI Act, 2005. Accordingly a receipt letter was received by me issued by Assistant Director & SPIO,
Pension, PF and GI, Govt. of West.Bengal on 23.5.2023. However, till today, information of my queries

has not been received.

Hence, | request you to kindly take necessary action in this matter as per the RTI ACT, 2005.

Date: 24.7.2023

Yours faithfully,
Lomon D
(Sima De)
Daughter of Late Saradindu De
Moyna Danga, Chinsurah
P.O. Chinsurah R.S.
Dist.-Hooghly

West Bengal-712102




Government of West Bengal
Directorate of Pension, Provident Fund & Group Insurance

Finance Department
Purta Bhavan (2" Floor), Salt Lake, Kolkata-700091

No. /DPPG/1G-02/2023/RTI Date

From: Assistant Director & S.P.1.O
Pension, Provident Fund & Group Insurance
Govt. of West Bengal

To : The District Magistrate & S.P.1.O

Hooghly

P.O. — Chinsurah
Dist. — Hooghly
Pin - 712101

Sub : Application of Sima De dated 09.05.2023 under R.T.} Act '05.

In terms of Sec 6(3) of the R.T.I Act '05, | am to transfer herewith the application of
Sima De dated 09.05.2023 under R.T.| Act '05 with the request to provide the requisita

sccescible information as sought for therein to the applicant as envisaged in the said Act |
with an intimation to this office.

~ Enclo: As stated

o
~_,.//

Assistant Director g S.PILO

Pension, PF & Gr. Insurance
Govt. of West Bengal

QA9 /1(2)/DPPG/1G-02/2023/RTI : DateD3| 03123

Copy forwarded for information to:-.

1. The Addl. Treasury Officer (Pen.)
Hooghly Treasury-I
P.O. — Chinsurah
Dist. — Hooghly
Pir3 - 712101

\/2./S/ima De
C/o Saradindu De
Moyna Danga, Chinsurah °
P.O. —Chinsurah R.S

Dist. - Hooghly ,
Pin - 712102 M

Assistant Director & S.P.1.O
Pension, PF & Gr. Insurance
. Govt. of West Bengal

S3ovon Ve : ‘\‘) '




' Government of West Bengal

Directorate of Treasuries and Accounts
Finance Department
8, Lyons Range, 3rd Floor, Kolkata-700 001
Fax: 2248-4742 e-mail: dta-wb@gov.in
& 2043-8067, 2248-6163, 22483262, 2231-6080, 2262-1162

No. DT/0/01/R-2022/980 | Date :17.08.2023

To

The Treasury Officer,
Hooghly Treasury-l,
P.O.- Chinsurah,
Dist.-Hooghly,
PIN-712101.

Sub: Non — reply of information sought from Hooghly Treasury-l.
Ref : Your receipt letter No. 279/1 (2)/DPPG/1G-02/2023/RTI dated 23.05.2023
Sir,
Enclosed please find the original copy of the letter dated 24.07.2023 along with its
enclosure received from Sima De, D/o Saradindu De (Deceased Pensioner), which speaks for
itself.

You are requested to send the reply in question to the applicant directly under intimation

to this end.

Enclo: As above
Yours faithifuiiy, R
/[ |
Joint Director of Treasuries & Accounts,
West Bengal

\/No DT/O/01/R-2022/980/1(1) . Date :17.08.2023

Copy forwarded for information to Sima De, Moyna Danga, Chinsurah, P.O.-Chinsurah
R.S., Dist.- Hooghly, PIN-712102. _

A
I

LSRN
Joint Director of Treasuries & Accounts,
West Bengal
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Hearing on 06-01-2026 https://mail.mgovcloud.in/zm/?fromService=wp&wp Version=cd5ec76...

Hearing on 06-01-2026

State Chief Information Commissioner West Bengal < scic-wb@nic.in >
Tue, 09 Dec 2025 4:20:16 PM +0530

To "Khursheed Ali Qadri"<dm-hoog@nic.in>
Cc "amitavdey_icar"<amitavdey_icar@yahoo.co.in>

Please find the attachment, for further details visit our website

West Bengal Information Commission

1 Attachment(s)

WBIC-RTI-A-105130-2433-202...
15.9 KB
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